that are measured at fair value, and therefore has no exposure to fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Lower Murray Water has minimal exposure to cash flow interest
rate risks through cash and deposits, term deposits and bank overdrafts that are at floating rate.

Lower Murray Water’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical
data for the preceding five-year period, with all variables other than the primary risk variable held constant.
Lower Murray Water cannot be expected to predict movements in market rates and prices. Sensitivity analyses
shown are for illustrative purposes only. A movement of 100 basis points up and down (100 basis points up and
down) in market interest rates (AUD) is ‘reasonably possible’.

The tables that follow show the impact on Lower Murray Water’s net result and equity for each category of
financial instrument held by Lower Murray Water at the end of the reporting period, if the above movements
were to occur.

   -100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount

Net Result Equity Net Result Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2024
Cash and deposits 24,017 (240) (240) 240 240
Contractual financial receivables 12,076 (121) (121) 121 121
Loans from Treasury Corporation of Victoria (TCV) 71,784 718 718 (718) (718)
Total 107,877 357 357 (357) (357)

2023
Cash and deposits 11,513 (115) (115) 115 115
Contractual financial receivables 11,242 (112) (112) 112 112
Loans from Treasury Corporation of Victoria (TCV) 67,832 678 678 (678) (678)
Total   90,587 451 451 (451) (451)

(ii) Price Risk
Lower Murray Water uses the Contract for Difference derivative financial instrument to manage energy related
commodities purchased in the normal course of business, and therefore entered into this PPA to minimise a
portion of the price risk to the Lower Murray Water.

Notes accompanying financial statements

128

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if
quantifiable, are measured at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST